

---

THE AGRICULTURAL PRODUCERS'  
ORGANIZATION FUNDING ACT  
(C.C.S.M. c. A18)

**Manitoba Pulse & Soybean Growers Inc.  
Designation Regulation, amendment**

---

Regulation 51/2020  
Registered June 22, 2020

**Manitoba Regulation 241/89 amended**

**1** The *Manitoba Pulse & Soybean Growers Inc. Designation Regulation, Manitoba Regulation 241/89*, is amended by this regulation.

**2** Wherever it occurs in the French version of the regulation, "droit" is struck out, with necessary grammatical changes, and "cotisation" is substituted, with necessary grammatical changes.

**3** Section 1 of the French version is amended in the definition "légumineuses" by striking out "féveroles" and substituting "féveroles,".

**4** Section 4 is amended by striking out "one half of one percent" and substituting "1/2 of 1%".

---

LOI SUR LE FINANCEMENT D'ORGANISMES DE  
PRODUCTEURS AGRICOLES  
(c. A18 de la C.P.L.M.)

**Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur la  
désignation de la Manitoba Pulse & Soybean  
Growers Inc.**

---

Règlement 51/2020  
Date d'enregistrement : le 22 juin 2020

**Modification du R.M. 241/89**

**1** Le présent règlement modifie le *Règlement sur la désignation de la Manitoba Pulse & Soybean Growers Inc., R.M. 241/89*.

**2** La version française du règlement est modifiée par substitution, à « droit », à chaque occurrence, de « cotisation », avec les adaptations grammaticales nécessaires.

**3** La définition de « légumineuses » figurant à l'article 1 de la version française est modifiée par substitution, à « féveroles », de « féveroles, ».

**4** L'article 4 est modifié, par substitution, à « un demi d'un pour cent », de « 1/2 % ».

**5** Clause 5(3)(a) is amended by striking out "the name and address" and substituting "the name, mailing address and e-mail address".

**6(1)** Clauses 6.1(3)(a) and (b) of the English version are amended by striking out "6-month" and substituting "six-month".

**6(2)** Clauses 6.1(4)(a) and (b) of the English version are amended by striking out "6-month" and substituting "six-month".

**5** L'alinéa 5(3)a) est modifié par substitution, à « et l'adresse », de « , l'adresse postale et l'adresse électronique ».

**6(1)** Les alinéas 6.1(3)a) et b) de la version anglaise sont modifiés par substitution, à « 6-month », de « six-month ».

**6(2)** Les alinéas 6.1(4)a) et b) de la version anglaise sont modifiés par substitution, à « 6-month », de « six-month ».